

No. 19-123

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

HOWARD SLUGH  
*Counsel of Record*  
2400 Virginia Ave. N.W.  
Apt. C619  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 930-1857  
hslugh@jcr.org

JOSHUA PIERSON  
61 Pierce St., N.E.  
Apt. 1126  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(434) 227-0256  
jpierson179@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Court Should Reconsider <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> and Fully Restore Religious Minorities' Right to the Free Exercise of Religion .....	7
A. <i>Smith's</i> legacy is a diminished Free Exercise Clause that imperils religious minorities the most.....	7
B. Members of minority faiths such as Judaism are the most likely to suffer under <i>Smith</i> because they adhere to relatively unknown religious practices that government officials might incidentally burden .....	11
C. <i>Smith's</i> unduly narrow understanding of religious liberty harms real people, and its assumptions regarding the difficulties of administering religious exemptions have proven unfounded .....	15
D. The original meaning of the Free Exercise Clause requires robust protection of religious minorities .....	19
II. If This Court Chooses Not to Reconsider <i>Smith</i> , it Should Still Reverse the Decision Below Which Misapplied <i>Smith</i> by Unduly Restricting the Ways in Which a Religious Adherent Could Prove That a Law is Not Generally Applicable.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Court Below Erred by Allowing the City to Second-Guess CSS’s Understanding of its own Faith.....	26
A. Religious objectors are entitled to have government decisions makers give their sincere religious objections full and fair consideration.....	26
B. Allowing Government Decisionmakers to Substitute Their Understandings for Those of Religious Objectors is Particularly Dangerous to Jews because Judaism Contains a Unique Diversity of Acceptable Beliefs and Practices.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama &amp; Coushatta Tribes of Texas v. Trustees of Big Sandy Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D. Tex. 1993) .....	8
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	3, 18
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	4, 9, 24, 25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	7, 15
<i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. April 7, 2015) .....	11
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	3, 4, 21, 26, 27
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	3, 18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	20
<i>In re Anastaplo</i> , 366 U.S. 82 (1961) .....	5
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 634 (2019) .....	2
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Montgomery v. County of Clinton</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 940 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Montgomery v. Cty. of Clinton, Mich.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 940 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Shagalow v. State, Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006) .....	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	20
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).....	8
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	7
<i>United Poultry Concerns v. Chabad of Irvine</i> , 743 F. App'x 130 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Board of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of Religious Soc'y of Friends</i> , 753 F. Supp. 1300 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	20
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	27, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990) ....	8, 16, 17
<i>You Vang Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990) .....	3
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2.....	18
Deuteronomy 22:9-11 .....	14
Leviticus 19:19.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Aiello v. Matthew</i> , No. 03-C-0127-C, 2003 WL 23208942 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 10, 2003) .....	14
Amy Adamczyk, John Wybraniec, & Roger Finke, <i>Religious Regulation and the Courts: Documenting the Effects of Smith and RFRA</i> , 46 J. Church & State 237 (2004) .....	8
Douglas Laycock, <i>New Directions in Religious Liberty: The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993).....	16
From John Adams to Massachusetts Militia, 11 October 1798, Founders Online, <a href="https://bit.ly/2WLfOeQ">https://bit.ly/ 2WLfOeQ</a> (last visited May 17, 2020) .....	6
Jennifer Medina, <i>Efforts to Ban Circumcision Gain Traction in California</i> , NYTimes.com, June 4, 2011, <a href="https://nyti.ms/2WJmDNM">https://nyti.ms/2WJmDNM</a> (last visited May 17, 2020) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter From George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island, 18 August 1790, Founders Online, <a href="https://bit.ly/2ZqkLLu">https://bit.ly/2ZqkLLu</a> (last visited May 17, 2020) .....	10
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353 (2018) .....	18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. CHI. L. REV. 1109 (1990) .....	19
Milan Schreuer, <i>Belgium Bans Religious Slaughtering Practices, Drawing Praise and Protest</i> , NYTimes.com, Jan. 5, 2019, <a href="https://nyti.ms/2WK6nMx">https://nyti.ms/2WK6nMx</a> (last visited May 17, 2020) .....	15
<i>Riback v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , No. 2:07CV1152RLHLLRL, 2008 WL 3211279 (D. Nev. Aug. 6, 2008) .....	13
<i>Shatnez-Free Clothing</i> , Chabad.org, <a href="http://goo.gl/RZRcSm">goo.gl/RZRcSm</a> (last visited May 17, 2020) .....	14
Simone Leiro, <i>President Obama: “Faith Is the Great Cure for Fear,”</i> Feb. 4, 2016, <a href="https://bit.ly/2XeF4Jl">https://bit.ly/2XeF4Jl</a> (last visited May 17, 2020) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Drawbridge</i> , No. CIV-16-1135-HE, 2018 WL 3913175 (W.D. Okla. May 22, 2018) .....	14
<i>Thompson v. Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-00926 JAP, 2011 WL 2446602 (D.N.J. June 15, 2011) .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tom Nobile, Mahwah Council repeals controversial parks ban, <a href="https://njersy.co/3cxbHZe">https://njersy.co/3cxbHZe</a> (Dec. 28, 2017) .....	23
Transcript of President George Washington’s Farewell Address (1796), <a href="https://ourdocuments.gov">Ourdocuments.gov</a> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3cNSOBh">https://bit.ly/3cNSOBh</a> (last visited May 17, 2020) .....	6
